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THE APPORTIONMENT




NO. Landowner Occupier Description

322 Sir Charles Blois Himself Cover

323 " " Cover

324 " ! Furze

325 ! ! Cover

326 " " Cover

327 " " Cover

328 ! " 0Old Plantation

329 " ! Osier Ground

330 " " The Hoist

331 " James Grinling Stone House Marsh

332 " ! " 2nd Bullock Marsh

333 " " " ! " !

334 " " " " " "

335 " : " Burnt House Marsh

336 " " " Drift

337 " " " Great Burnt House
Marsh

338 " " " Round Marsh

339 " " " Long Marsh

340 " " " Little Burnt House
Marsh

341 " " " Dushey Marsh

342 " " " Little Marsh

343 " " " Hither Marsh

344 " " " Further Marsh

345 " " " Further East Hill

346 " " " First East Hill

347 " " " Home Sheep Walk

348 ! " " Stackyard Field

349 " " " Elming Row

350 ! " " 0ld Park

351 " " " Sallow Walk

352 " " " Gravel Pit Walk

353 " " " Long Walk



NO.

354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
385
386
387

Landowner

Sir Charles Blois

QOccupier

Page in
“Register

James Grinling

89

Description

Packway Walk
Grove
Sixteen Acres
Walk

East Sheep Walks

Little Tinkers
Great Tinkers
Middle Tinkers

First West Marsh

2nd
3rd
lst
2nd
3rd

West Marsh
West Marsh
Middle Marsh
Middle Marsh
Middle Marsh

Drift Barn etc

East Tinkers

1st
2nd

East Marsh
East Marsh

Squires Hill
Little Marsh
Great Marsh

Upper Marsh

Long Marsh
wall Marsh

Great Marsh

Further Marsh
Broom Hill
l1st Marsh
2nd Marsh

3rd

Marsh

Little Marsh
Marsh Hill
Skirts
Skirts



Page in

No. Landowner Occupier Register Description

388 Sir Charles Blois Edward Wigg 89 Hogfen Marsh

389 " " " Skirts

390 " " ! Home 7 Acres

391 " ! " Coopers Hill

392 " " " Nine Acres

393 ! " ! Bird in Hand

394 " " " Cliff Field

395 " " " Home Field

396 " ! " Yards etc
397 " " " Barn Field

398 " " ! Barn Yard

3399 " " ! Cottage and Garden

400 " ! " Stocks Lane 7 Acres

401 " " " Great Field

402 " ! " Roberts Marsh

403 ! ! " Marsh Field

404 " " " Lampland

405 ! ! " 0ld wall

406 " " " 1st Marsh

407 ! " " 2nd Marsh

408 " " " 3rd Marsh

409 ! " " The Hill

410 ! " " Five Acres

411 ! " " Hill Field

412 " " " Stoney Hills

413 " " " 4th Marsh

414 " " " 5th Marsh

415 ! " " Further Marsh

416 ' " " Hoist

417 ! " " Upper Hoist

418 "’ " " Heath Fields

419 " " " Whinny Pieces

420 " " " Heath Pieces



421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435
436
437
438
439
440
441
442
443
444
445
446
447
448
449
450
451
452
453
454

Landowner

Sir Charles Blois

Occupier

Adolphus

Page in
Register

Stanford

John Leveritt 54

Description

1st Marsh

2nd Marsh

3rd Marsh

4th Marsh

Cow Marsh

Wall

wWall

lst Sallow Marsh
2nd Sallow Marsh
3rd Sallow Marsh
ist Colts Marsh
2nd Colts Marsh
Barn Field

House Yards etc
Stockers Fields
Lower Fields

The Vent

Long Pieces

1st Marsh

2nd Marsh

wWall

3rd Marsh

4th Marsh
Church Field
Coles

Slings

Florence

Good for Nothing
New Delight
Cromers Fenn
Five Acres

Barn Fields

Barn Yards

House



No.

455
456
457
458
459
460
461
462
463
64
465
466
467
468
469
470
471
472
473
474
475
476
477

478
479
480
481
482
483

484
485
486

Landowner

Sir Charles Blois

Mary Simpson

Sir Charles Blois

Sarah Baker

76

Page in
Occupier

Benjamin Wright 90
John Wright 91

John Bloomfield 10

" n

James Gayler 41

William Easy 32

” n

n "

Reverend Thomas

Harrrison 46

Isaac Crisp 25
Thomas Clarke 21
Samuel Thrower 83
Sarah Smith

Simon Goddard 43
and others

"

"

Herself

Register Description

Church Field
House Garden
Church Field
Common Field

New Delight

House and Garden
Church Field
Pightle

House etc

Home Field

Cliff Field

Mill Field

White House Field
First Marsh

2nd Marsh

Bell Public House
Smiths Pightle
Marsh

Quay

Further Piece
Little Church Field
Pightle

House and Garden

Cottage and Garden
Cottage and Garden
Cottage and Garden
Garden

Cottage and Garden
Cottage and Garden

Cottage amd Garden
Cottage and Garden

Cottage



487
489
490
491
492
493
494
495
36
497
498
499
500
501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521

Page in

Landowner Register
Sarah Beales
William Borrett 11
Lewis Curdy 28
John Easy 32

William Cleveland 31

" "
" n

John Crowe

n n

James Easy 32
Mary Crisp 26
Jesse Cook 24

Sir Charles Blois
Town Land (see below)

James Dye

John Easy 32
Susan Easy 32
John Easy 32
Mary Simpson 76
Susan Easy 32

" M

William Peckover

Page in
Occupier Register
John Todd 84
Himself

Robert Kerrich 53
Sarah Baker

Himself

L)
"

John Knights 54

" n

Robert Cullingford?8

Herself
Himself
James Eady

William Crisp 726
Himself
James Marsh 60
William Sewell 7p
William Easy 32
Herself

Edmund Candler

Description

Cottage and Garden
Cliff Field

House and Garden
Home Field

Marsh Field

Marsh

Cottage

Garden

House Garden etc
Home Pightle
Pightle

Cottage and Garden
Pightle

Cottage and Garden
Cottage and Garden
Garden

Cottage and Garden
Cottage and Garden
Churchyard

Cottage

House and Garden
Cottage and Garden
Cottage

Long Field

House and Garden
Pightle

Cottage and Garden
Plantation

1st Marsh

2nd Marsh

3rd Marsh

4th Marsh

5th Marsh

6th Marsh



Page in

NO. Landowner Register
522 William Peckover
523 " "
524 Simon Goddard 43
525 The Church Wardens
526 Ann Jarrod
527 Lewis Curdy 28
528 Charles Leashey
529 Nathaniel Micklethwaite
530 " "
531 John More
532 John Muttit(t) 63
533 Elizabeth Palmer 67
534 " "
535 Robert Reeve
536 " "
537 James Smith 77
538 Sir Charles Blois
539 Trustees for the

Walberswick Town Land
540 " »
541 " n
542 " "
543 " "
544 " "
545 n "
546 " "
547 " "
548 " "
549-552 "
553 " "

Page in

Occupier Register

Edmund Candler
Himself

John Bloomfield 10
Herself

Samuel Gayfer 42
Himself

John Facon

Henry Green 45
Himself
Herself
William Easy 32
Himself

Samuel Gayfer 42

James Wigg
and others

List supplied by
Pat MWythe
October  1999.

Mrs.

Description

The Wall

The Wall

Cottage and Garden
The Meadow

House and Garden
Lime Kiln etc
Cottage etc

Field

Pightle

Cottage and Garden
Garden

House and Garden
Pightle

Pightle

House and Garden
Cottage and Garden
House and Garden
lst Marsh

2nd Marsh
3rd Marsh
Drift

wWall

Cliff Field
Cliff Field
The Green
The Common
0ld Town Marsh
Town Salts
Beach



