THE WALBERSWICK TITHE MAP 1841

THE APPORTIONMENT

No.	Landowner	Occupier	Description
322	Sir Charles Blois	Himself	Cover
323	п	n	Cover
324	н	11	Furze
325	11	н	Cover
326	11	н	Cover
327	H	#	Cover
328	11	н	Old Plantation
329	п	н	Osier Ground
330	**	11	The Hoist
331	H	James Grinling	Stone House Marsh
332	н	# #	2nd Bullock Marsh
333	11	11 11	и и и
334	н	11 11	н н
335	н	. н н	Burnt House Marsh
336	11	n n	Drift
337	Ħ	н п	Great Burnt House Marsh
338	и	H H	Round Marsh
339	н	11	Long Marsh
340	H	11 11	Little Burnt House Marsh
341	n	11 11	Dushey Marsh
342	"	11 19	Little Marsh
343	Ħ	11 11	Hither Marsh
344	**	11 11	Further Marsh
345	et .	" "	Further East Hill
346	н		First East Hill
347	н	11 11	Home Sheep Walk
348	11	11 11	Stackyard Field
349	n	11	Elming Row
350	11	н	Old Park
351	п	и и	Sallow Walk
352	11	и	Gravel Pit Walk
353	н	" "	Long Walk

No.	Landowner	Occupier	Page in PRegister	Description
354	Sir Charles Blois	James Gr	inling	Packway Walk
355	"	11	11	Grove
356	"	11	**	Sixteen Acres
357	if .	11	FC .	Walk
358	11	11	н	East Sheep Walks
359	н	11	11	Little Tinkers
360	11	*1	**	Great Tinkers
361	11	Ħ	*1	Middle Tinkers
362	11	11	#1	First West Marsh
363	н	11	11	2nd West Marsh
364	11	н	n	3rd West Marsh
365	п	11	11	1st Middle Marsh
366	15	11	11	2nd Middle Marsh
367	11	н	11	3rd Middle Marsh
368	н	11	п	Drift Barn etc
369	н	11	н	East Tinkers
370	11	11	11	1st East Marsh
371	31	11	**	2nd East Marsh
372	rt ·	11	п	Squires Hill
373	н	н	н	Little Marsh
374	11	11	11	Great Marsh
375	**	**	11	Upper Marsh
376		*1	44	Long Marsh
377	н	н	11	Wall Marsh
378	u	Edward	Wigg 89	Great Marsh
379	11	11	Ħ	Further Marsh
380	п	**	**	Broom Hill
381	В	11	"	1st Marsh
382	11	11	Ħ	2nd Marsh
383	11	11	"	3rd Marsh
384	n	**	#1	Little Marsh
385	ıı	**	"	Marsh Hill
386	11	н	11	Skirts
387	11	11	н	Skirts

No.	Landowner	Occupier	Page in Register	Description
388	Sir Charles Blois	Edward Wigg	89	Hogfen Marsh
389	и	и и		Skirts
390	н	11 11		Home 7 Acres
391	41	is tt		Coopers Hill
392	27	11 11		Nine Acres
393	н	11 11		Bird in Hand
394	11	11 11		Cliff Field
395	н	11 11		Home Field
396	11	61 11		Yards etc
397	н	11 11		Barn Field
398	17	11 11		Barn Yard
399	11	11 11		Cottage and Garden
400	17	ft 11		Stocks Lane 7 Acres
401	11	11 11		Great Field
402	14	15 11		Roberts Marsh
403	11	11 11		Marsh Field
404	n	11 11		Lampland
405	"	11 11		Old Wall
406	ri .	11 11		1st Marsh
407	п	и и		2nd Marsh
408	n	17 11		3rd Marsh
409	и	11 11		The Hill
410	. #	n n		Five Acres
411	**	11 11		Hill Field
412	11	e1 11		Stoney Hills
413	17	** ***		4th Marsh
414	n	57 11		5th Marsh
415	н	H 15		Further Marsh
416	11	11 11		Hoist
417	11	** 11		Upper Hoist
418	tt	n 11		Heath Fields
419	11	и н		Whinny Pieces
420	н	" "		Heath Pieces
420				neath Fleces

No.	Landowner	Occupier	Page in Register	Description
421	Sir Charles Blois	Adolphus S	Stanford	1st Marsh
422	11	*1		2nd Marsh
423	11	**	м	3rd Marsh
424	н	11	tr	4th Marsh
425	н	11	17	Cow Marsh
426	11	н	11	Wall
427	11	11	11	Wall
428	11	George Po	rter	1st Sallow Marsh
429	11	**	51	2nd Sallow Marsh
430	11	11	н	3rd Sallow Marsh
431	17	11	**	1st Colts Marsh
432	19	†1	"(e)	2nd Colts Marsh
433	11	John Leve		Barn Field
434	и	15	Ħ	House Yards etc
435	и	11	11	Stockers Fields
436	11	н	н	Lower Fields
437	11	**	11	The Vent
438	н	11	11	Long Pieces
439	Ħ	**	11	1st Marsh
440	н	U	11	2nd Marsh
441	11	11	11	Wall
442	и	11	и	3rd Marsh
443	п	11	11	4th Marsh
444	11	*1	11	Church Field
445	n	н	н	Coles
446	н	н	н	Slings
447	н	**	11	Florence
448	н	It.	н	Good for Nothing
449	**	11	11	New Delight
450	19	Benjamin	Wright 90	Cromers Fenn
451	н	11	rs	Five Acres
452	n	н	11	Barn Fields
453	**	11	н	Barn Yards
454	n	Ħ	19	House

d.

No.	Landowner	Occupier Page in Register	Description
455	Sir Charles Blois	Benjamin Wright 90	Church Field
456	11	John Wright 91	House Garden
457	n	11	Church Field
458	H	11 11	Common Field
459	"	11 11	New Delight
460	"	John Bloomfield 10	House and Garden
461	**	н	Church Field
462	н	11	Pightle
463	н	James Gayler 41	House etc
64	11	11	Home Field
465	11	11 11	Cliff Field
466	н	89 99	Mill Field
467		н 11	White House Field
468	н	19 99	First Marsh
469	10	11 11	2nd Marsh
470	11	Lawrence Varah	Bell Public House
471	ü	17 17	Smiths Pightle
472	н	*1	Marsh
473	п	11	Quay
474	Mary Simpson 76	William Easy 32	Further Piece
475	Sir Charles Blois	" "	Little Church Field
476	"	11 11	Pightle
477	11	Reverend Thomas Harrrison 46	House and Garden
478	sr .	Isaac Crisp 25	Cottage and Garden
479	"	Thomas Clarke 21	Cottage and Garden
480	**	Samuel Thrower 83	Cottage and Garden
481	н	" "	Garden
482	**	Sarah Smith	Cottage and Garden
483	10	Simon Goddard 43 and others	Cottage and Garden
484	Ħ	n	Cottage and Garden
485	11	"	Cottage and Garden
486	Sarah Baker	Herself	Cottage

ž.

No.	Landowner	Page in Register	Occupier	Page in Register	Description
487	Sarah Beales		John Todd	84	Cottage and Garden
489	William Borrett	11	Himself		Cliff Field
490	11 12		**		House and Garden
491	н		11		Home Field
492	11 11		19		Marsh Field
493	11		н		Marsh
494	Lewis Curdy	28	Robert Kerr	rich 53	Cottage
495	John Easy	32	Sarah Baker		Garden
96	William Clevela	and 31	Himself		House Garden etc
497	11 25		н		Home Pightle
498	11 11		tt		Pightle
499	John Crowe		John Knight	s 54	Cottage and Garden
500	u u		17 77		Pightle
501	James Easy	32	Robert Cull	lingford 28	Cottage and Garden
502	Mary Crisp	26	Herself		Cottage and Garden
503	11 11		n		Garden
504	Jesse Cook	24	Himself		Cottage and Garden
505	Sir Charles Bl	ois	James Eady		Cottage and Garden
506	Town Land (see	below)			Churchyard
507	James Dye		William Cr	isp 26	Cottage
508	John Easy	32	Himself		House and Garden
509	Susan Easy	32	James Mars	h 60	Cottage and Garden
510	John Easy	32	William Se		Cottage
511	Mary Simpson	76	William Ea	sy 32	Long Field
512	Susan Easy	32	Herself		House and Garden
513	н н		11		Pightle
514	William Peckov	er	Edmund Can		Cottage and Garden
515	11 11		11	11	Plantation
516	н и		**	11	1st Marsh
517	11 11		*1	н	2nd Marsh
518	11 11		11	11	3rd Marsh
519	es 19		"	н	4th Marsh
520	11 11		"	"	5th Marsh
521	11 11		н	н	6th Marsh

No.	Page in Register	Occupier Register	Description
522	William Peckover	Edmund Candler	The Wall
523	11	11 11	The Wall
524	Simon Goddard 43	Himself	Cottage and Garden
525	The Church Wardens	John Bloomfield 10	The Meadow
526	Ann Jarrod	Herself	House and Garden
527	Lewis Curdy 28	Samuel Gayfer 42	Lime Kiln etc
528	Charles Leashey	Himself	Cottage etc
529	Nathaniel Micklethwaite	John Facon	Field
530	11	11 11	Pightle
531	John More	Henry Green 45	Cottage and Garden
532	John Muttit(t) 63	Himself	Garden
533	Elizabeth Palmer 67	Herself	House and Garden
534	n n	11	Pightle
535	Robert Reeve	William Easy 32	Pightle
536	n "	11	House and Garden
537	James Smith 77	Himself	Cottage and Garden
538	Sir Charles Blois	Samuel Gayfer 42	House and Garden
539	Trustees for the Walberswick Town Land	James Wigg and others	1st Marsh
540	n n	R	2nd Marsh
541	н	11	3rd Marsh
542	11 11	н	Drift
543	н :	н	Wall
544	н н	и	Cliff Field
545	п	11	Cliff Field
546	н н	11	The Green
547	57 19	11	The Common
548	29	н	Old Town Marsh
549-	552 " "	17	Town Salts
553	п	н	Beach

List supplied by Mrs. Pat Wythe October 1999.